COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF THE ADAIR)	
COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, A WATER)	
DISTRICT ORGANIZED PURSUANT)	
TO CHAPTER 74 OF THE KENTUCKY)	
REVISED STATUTES, IN ADAIR COUNTY,)	
KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF)	
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY,)	
AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID)	CASE NO. 2007-00413
ADAIR WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT)	
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM)	
IMPROVEMENTS, CONSISTING OF THE)	
CONSTRUCTION OF EXTENSIONS,)	
ADDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE)	
DISTRICT'S WATER SYSTEM AND (2) THE)	
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF)	
FINANCING SAID IMPROVEMENTS)	

COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4), Adair County Water District ("Adair District") is requested to appear at an informal conference on October 31, 2007 at 10:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Adair District should be prepared to discuss the filings made in this matter, including the amended Letter of Conditions dated September 7, 2007 and the revised project as it is affected by Phase I and Phase II, together with the bids and the financing therefor.

Beth O'Bonnell Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED: October 26, 2007

cc: Parties of Record